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 1  
 Accusation 

 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
GREGORY TUSS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar Number 200659 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California  94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-2143 
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 

Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, AND 

GEOLOGISTS 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MICHAEL STUART LEMKE 
3450 Page Street 
Redwood City, California  94063 
   
Land Surveyor License Number L 3602 

Respondent. 

Case Number 1020-A 

 

A C C U S A T I O N 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Complainant Richard B. Moore, PLS, brings this Accusation solely in his official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and 

Geologists (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about January 13, 1969, the Board issued Land Surveyor License Number 

L 3602 to respondent Michael Stuart Lemke.  This land surveyor license was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in this Accusation and will expire on June 30, 

2014, unless renewed. 

/// 
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 2  
 Accusation 

 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, under 

the authority of the following laws.  All section references are to the Business and Professions 

Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides: 

“The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a board 

in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by order 

of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during any 

period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its 

authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground 

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking 

disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.” 

5. Section 8790 provides: 

“The board shall enforce all of the provisions of this chapter and cause the prosecution of 

all violations coming to its notice.” 

6. Section 8791 provides: 

“It is the duty of the respective officers charged with the enforcement of laws to prosecute 

all persons charged with the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter.” 

STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

7. Section 8780 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

“The board may receive and investigate complaints against licensed land surveyors and 

registered civil engineers, and make findings thereon. 

“By a majority vote, the board may reprove, suspend for a period not to exceed two years, 

or revoke the license or certificate of any licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer, 

respectively, licensed under this chapter or registered under the provisions of Chapter 7 

(commencing with Section 6700), whom it finds to be guilty of: 

. . . 

“(b) Any negligence or incompetence in his or her practice of land surveying.” 
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 3  
 Accusation 

 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 404 provides, in pertinent part: 

“For the purpose of the rules and regulations contained in this chapter, the following terms 

are defined.  No definition contained herein authorizes the practice of professional engineering as 

defined in the Professional Engineers Act. 

. . . 

“(u) For the sole purpose of investigating complaints and making findings thereon under 

Sections 6775 and 8780 of the Code, ‘incompetence’ as used in Sections 6775 and 8780 of the 

Code is defined as the lack of knowledge or ability in discharging professional obligations as a 

professional engineer or land surveyor. 

. . . 

“(dd) For the sole purpose of investigating complaints and making findings thereon under 

Sections 6775 and 8780 of the Code, ‘negligence’ as used in Sections 6775 and 8780 of the Code 

is defined as the failure of a licensee, in the practice of professional engineering or land 

surveying, to use the care ordinarily exercised in like cases by duly licensed professional 

engineers and land surveyors in good standing.” 

COST RECOVERY 

9. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), provides, in pertinent part: 

“Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary 

proceeding before any board within the department . . . upon request of the entity bringing the 

proceedings, the administrative law judge may direct a licentiate found to have committed a 

violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case.” 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

 10. In or about August 2009 and March 2010, respondent’s company, American Land 

Surveying, Inc., was hired to locate the corners of the property at 992 Meadowsweet Drive, Corte 

Madera, California.  Respondent was the licensee in responsible charge overseeing the field work 

conducted by Jozef Elemen, certified land surveyor-in-training and chief of the survey crew. 

/// 
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 11. An original parcel map for the property was recorded in 1977.  Elemen found two 

interior monuments indicated on this parcel map.  From these two monuments alone, he set 

respondent’s monuments representing the corners of the property.  In setting these monuments, 

Elemen did not take into account other elements that control the boundaries; for example, he did 

not conduct further research of all available records, nor did he recognize additional boundary 

evidence that may not have been contained on the parcel map. 

 12. The parcel map for the property also indicated a redwood stake set on the eastern 

corner of the property.  Elemen could not find this stake, and instead set another monument for 

respondent.  On or about September 18, 2009, respondent filed a corner record with Marin 

County depicting the corner Elemen set based on the two monuments Elemen found from the 

parcel map. 

 13. After respondent filed this corner record, a survey crew working under the 

responsible charge of another land surveyor found the original redwood stake on the eastern 

corner about one and one-half inch underground and one inch away from respondent’s 

monument. 
 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
Negligence 

(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 8780, subd. (b)) 

14. The allegations of paragraphs 10-13 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth  

15. Respondent has subjected his land surveyor license to disciplinary action for 

negligence under section 8780, subdivision (b).  As set forth in paragraphs 10-13 above, he was 

negligent as the licensee in responsible charge overseeing the survey crew which failed to 

perform an adequate search for existing boundary evidence. 
 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
Incompetence 

(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 8780, subd. (b)) 

16. The allegations of paragraphs 10-13 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth. 

/// 
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17. Respondent has subjected his land surveyor license to disciplinary action for 

incompetence under section 8780, subdivision (b).  As set forth in paragraphs 10-13 above, he 

was incompetent as the licensee in responsible charge overseeing the survey crew which failed to 

gather sufficient information to set the boundary and failed to recognize or observe the 

controlling elements in establishing the boundary. 

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS 

18. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on respondent, 

complainant alleges that on or about December 8, 2006, in a prior action, the Board issued 

Citation Number 5187-L and ordered respondent pay a $500.00 fine and no longer violate 

sections 8762, subdivision (c), and 8780, subdivision (b).  That citation is now final and is 

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Board for Professional Engineers, Land 

Surveyors, and Geologists issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Land Surveyor License Number L 3602, issued to Michael 

Stuart Lemke; 

2. Ordering Michael Stuart Lemke to pay the Board for Professional Engineers, Land 

Surveyors, and Geologists the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

 
DATED:  _________________________  
 RICHARD B. MOORE, PLS 

Executive Officer 
Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and 
Geologists 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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